

HB0095/200511/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 95  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike “repealing a requirement that” and substitute “requiring”; in line 4, strike “provide for” and substitute “to comply with”; and in the same line, after “participation” insert “requirements”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, after line 2, insert:

**“(E) BEFORE ISSUING A PERMIT FOR THE ACTIVITIES LISTED IN SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION AT ANY SOURCE WHICH IS SUBJECT TO FEDERAL STANDARDS UNDER 40 C.F.R. PART 60 (NEW SOURCE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS), THE DEPARTMENT SHALL:**

**(1) COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SUBSECTION (D) OF THIS SECTION; OR**

**(2) (I) ELECTRONICALLY POST A NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE PERMIT ON THE DEPARTMENT’S WEB SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 1-602(B)(2) OF THIS TITLE;**

**(II) GIVE NOTICE TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF ANY COUNTY OR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION IN WHICH ANY PORTION OF THE SOURCE IS LOCATED OR IS PROPOSED TO BE LOCATED; AND**

**(III) RECEIVE COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC ON THE PERMIT APPLICATION.”.**

(Over)

**HB0095/200511/1**  
**Amendments to HB 95**  
**Page 2 of 2**

**ENV**

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 3, strike “(e)” and substitute “**(F)**”.